
 

 
1 

                                                                                         

 28 เมษายน 2566 
 

Import 
 Research Department 

TH: Industry Report     

 

% from

2019 2018 2017 10YeA

Total Import of Goods 24,935.5 -7.1 104.8 73,324.3 -0.5 29.2 8.0 5.2 3.8 25.1

Agricultural Goods 1,922.9 17.4 1.7E+03 5,019.1 13.4 97.3 8.9 7.9 6.5 41.4

Fruits, Vegetables and Preparations 253.4 -6.8 -51.3 872.1 -2.3 85.0 5.2 9.7 7.3 42.4

Edible Meat 108.1 -7.4 770.2 302.1 -9.2 -1.1 8.6 5.9 5.8 50.6

Coffee, Tea and Spices 65.9 22.6 2.1E+04 142.5 7.4 -60.1 6.4 7.3 9.3 46.7

Fresh and Frozen Seafoods 279.2 -9.2 383.3 798.2 -2.0 -22.0 4.5 -0.1 0.2 14.2

Fresh and Frozen Tuna 85.4 -30.3 -86.5 300.7 3.5 60.7 1.6 -3.9 -4.7 -5.7

Vegetables and Products 1,065.1 38.2 4.5E+03 2,552.8 31.3 311.2 11.8 11.4 10.0 54.9

Animals and Products 131.0 34.9 9.9E+04 297.5 10.2 -6.4 9.9 3.4 -0.5 14.6

Live Animals for Pure-Bred Breeding 6.2 47.9 6.8E+03 13.3 20.1 35.4 6.2 8.9 -0.3 44.7

Other Live Animals 7.9 -19.5 -95.9 26.5 93.0 -33.1 28.2 11.0 0.3 81.2

Other Agricultural Goods 6.2 -0.9 4.1E+04 14.0 -10.5 -69.8 14.9 12.4 5.4 32.5

Manufactured Goods 23,012.7 -8.7 73.8 68,305.2 -1.4 25.5 8.0 5.0 3.7 24.0

Agro-Industrial Goods 632.7 -5.3 729.4 1,766.3 -3.2 18.8 5.5 3.9 3.7 20.9

Rice and Flour Products 43.2 10.0 1.2E+03 115.7 5.2 34.1 12.9 10.6 8.3 58.0

Milk Products 81.0 -21.1 -55.1 251.5 -7.7 131.4 5.4 7.6 7.8 37.9

Infant's Preparations 15.5 -14.5 303.3 52.4 -1.6 0.3 -10.1 -1.4 -2.4 -13.0

Dessert and Chocolate 30.4 39.3 2.1E+03 80.3 22.8 -10.3 10.9 8.7 6.5 51.3

Beverages 54.6 44.6 3.2E+03 136.8 35.4 -30.0 9.0 6.7 7.2 43.0

Tobacco Products 25.0 -18.2 8.2E+04 60.0 -22.0 229.9 -4.6 -3.3 -5.1 4.3

Pulp and Waste of Paper 117.1 3.3 5.4E+03 302.3 0.0 22.6 30.2 8.6 8.3 62.8

Paper Products 140.3 -6.8 451.3 395.6 -1.5 20.2 0.8 -0.6 1.0 5.3

Woods and Wood Products 36.0 -21.3 3.8E+03 109.5 -24.0 -56.6 -1.1 -3.4 -4.7 -17.7

Other Agricultural Industrial Goods 89.7 -17.4 103.3 262.3 -11.9 18.1 -0.6 4.9 4.3 7.3

Non Agro-Industrial Goods 22,379.9 -8.8 66.7 66,539.0 -1.3 25.7 8.0 5.0 3.7 24.1

Textiles 423.3 -3.8 1.4E+03 1,178.3 -5.2 6.2 1.3 -0.9 0.6 7.0

Yarn and Fibers 148.5 -11.3 2.0E+03 402.4 -10.7 -11.4 3.5 -2.1 -1.0 -4.7

Fabrics 161.9 -13.0 2.7E+03 453.1 -16.4 15.2 -0.6 -1.8 0.2 1.7

Garments 113.0 30.7 362.0 322.7 28.9 19.9 1.6 2.1 3.5 38.2

Footwears 59.2 50.5 -52.4 193.5 50.8 61.2 5.3 4.7 8.8 65.7

Chemical Products 1,712.3 -11.2 433.1 4,933.9 -8.6 31.3 7.7 5.7 3.5 25.9

Soap, Detergent and Cosmetic 163.0 43.5 8.7E+03 379.7 36.4 190.2 0.6 0.0 0.1 32.2

Fertilizer and Pesticide 277.9 -16.0 2.0E+04 635.2 -9.4 11.9 15.4 1.0 4.5 10.2

Plastic Products 433.0 -2.2 1.4E+03 1,190.0 -8.8 10.4 2.1 2.2 1.8 15.3

Rubber Products 65.0 -4.4 495.6 186.3 -2.9 9.2 3.8 2.8 2.3 12.7

Petroleum Products 3,382.5 -40.7 -98.9 13,088.6 5.1 35.9 15.7 11.1 10.1 52.2

Crude Oil 2,297.7 -41.2 -98.4 8,955.7 11.2 38.3 13.4 10.7 8.4 45.7

Refined Fuel 303.5 -50.3 -95.8 1,163.1 -20.6 -75.0 -0.4 -1.2 0.3 4.9

Natural Gas 781.3 -34.0 -99.7 2,969.8 1.0 220.5 37.8 20.8 25.2 120.8

Coal 210.0 68.5 957.7 649.9 61.1 -48.6 15.3 14.0 12.2 82.9

Medicinal and Pharmaceutical Products 421.0 -15.0 4.3E+03 1,056.7 -17.5 13.8 7.8 5.8 3.0 25.0

Scientific and Medical Instruments 504.6 -15.1 291.0 1,408.9 -6.3 29.4 11.8 5.9 6.1 33.0

Products from Paper 33.7 13.4 5.8E+03 89.8 0.6 -5.7 13.8 12.8 9.7 58.1

Print Matter 18.6 -19.9 2.3E+03 49.2 -7.8 86.4 0.4 1.0 0.4 -20.8

Machinery 1,943.5 4.2 2.1E+03 5,197.8 -4.4 13.7 0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.4

Electrical Machinery 1,755.1 -0.3 626.3 4,964.1 -2.2 6.8 6.3 3.9 2.5 18.8

Office Stationery and Equipment 38.0 5.8 2.5E+03 102.3 -3.4 36.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 9.7

Kitchenware and Tableware 122.4 25.0 1.7E+04 339.8 -6.2 -20.3 12.5 7.6 7.7 50.2

Photographic Cameras 2.1 -15.6 -64.9 7.9 12.4 75.3 14.0 9.5 -0.7 67.5

Cenematographic Cameras 30.2 15.5 444.0 82.6 7.0 4.8 14.7 -1.0 1.4 13.9

มูลค่าน าเข้าสินค้าของไทย

Mn USD

Mar-23

Value % YoY % MoMAR Value % YoY

Q1/23

% QoQAR
% CAGR from
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ท่ีมา: กระทรวงพาณิชย์ 
หมายเหต:ุ 1. AR คือ Annualized Rate 
                 2. 10YeA คือ 10-Year, excluding the current, Average 
                 3. CAGR คือ Compound Annual Growth Rate 
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Photographic and Cinematographic Film 10.2 15.2 -22.1 32.2 27.2 45.2 2.5 0.1 0.2 3.3

Lenses, Spectacles and Parts 57.3 24.1 607.8 155.1 17.9 95.8 11.6 3.8 1.5 23.8

Musical Instruments, Toys, Sport Requisites 

and Games
36.5 52.2 496.6 103.2 26.7 60.8 4.8 -1.7 0.3 13.1

Clocks, Watches and Parts 95.0 46.4 356.4 252.6 32.9 64.3 13.3 11.0 6.2 42.3

Vehicles 1,329.2 16.9 40.3 3,835.3 27.6 93.6 3.6 0.5 1.2 12.9

Passenger Cars 181.2 30.7 9.0E+03 411.5 48.9 195.1 8.2 6.1 8.7 45.8

Buses and Trucks 235.0 272.9 68.5 701.5 322.3 754.3 59.9 42.5 47.6 357.2

Other Vehicles 40.1 -42.6 -100.0 163.2 41.1 2.1E+03 51.0 16.4 19.7 165.2

Parts and Accessories of Vehicles 714.6 0.4 -9.4 2,133.2 5.0 11.7 -6.6 -7.6 -6.1 -19.1

Motorcycles 47.3 51.9 1.3E+03 122.1 64.7 49.3 22.9 17.9 9.5 105.6

Bicycles 3.4 -22.2 795.8 9.6 -36.8 46.9 0.2 -6.6 -9.2 -39.5

Parts of Motorcycles and Bicycles 107.6 -9.3 1.9E+03 294.2 -10.1 70.4 11.4 16.3 13.2 57.8

Aeroplanes, Gliders, Instruments and Parts 61.6 -24.2 108.4 191.6 -24.8 -94.1 -28.2 -3.7 -35.4 -74.2

Ships, Boats and Floating Structures 247.2 51.2 -64.1 548.3 74.8 745.3 49.8 27.5 13.5 75.3

Railway, Equipment and Parts 3.2 -85.2 -100.0 73.7 -37.7 -16.0 -13.6 -2.7 26.4 36.0

Cathode-Ray Tubes and Parts 1.0 -23.6 2.3E+06 2.7 -34.6 -7.8 6.0 -0.5 -4.8 -23.9

Stranded Wire and Cable 249.0 9.7 5.0E+03 651.0 -3.9 24.8 8.9 5.9 4.5 30.2

Electrical Appliances 630.4 -15.1 1.5E+03 2,051.6 -8.8 22.5 8.9 3.8 3.2 10.5

Electronic Products 2,936.6 2.4 411.7 8,463.4 -0.6 52.3 13.7 10.2 7.2 46.2

Computers and Parts 755.9 -8.2 -62.5 2,303.2 -11.9 186.3 8.3 3.0 1.5 13.1

Printed Circuits 190.6 11.3 538.4 545.6 1.0 23.7 18.8 17.5 10.8 66.1

Diodes, Transistors and Semi Conductor 314.6 27.6 1.9E+03 832.4 21.7 66.5 15.7 20.3 12.3 89.3

Integrated Circuit 1,638.4 4.3 1.5E+03 4,679.3 3.6 15.6 17.6 13.7 10.6 68.0

Data Media for Picture and Sound Recording 30.6 -39.5 140.1 86.0 -40.3 159.5 -22.4 -18.2 -15.3 -53.4

Metal Manufactures 419.4 -3.5 -52.4 1,262.8 -2.2 34.7 8.6 4.9 4.2 14.3

Minerals and Mineral Products 40.1 -0.6 94.1 119.7 -7.2 8.4 8.8 5.0 3.7 27.6

Other Metal Ores and Products 1,045.0 -18.0 291.3 2,943.2 -21.1 19.0 9.3 6.8 3.3 25.8

Steel and Steel Products 1,439.9 1.0 8.3E+03 3,569.5 -8.8 93.9 8.0 2.8 2.0 14.3

Glass and Products 91.0 4.1 249.7 273.9 2.5 16.4 6.9 9.1 5.4 35.6

Cement 25.2 20.3 285.7 71.0 32.8 71.1 7.4 7.0 6.0 64.4

Cement, Asbestos, Mica and Products 15.4 34.2 3.5E+04 42.1 30.4 39.0 5.5 11.0 6.5 56.2

Ceramic Products 28.6 25.0 1.1E+04 84.9 16.7 21.5 7.4 1.3 1.2 13.6

Jewellery, Silver Bars and Gold 883.0 36.7 -59.7 2,520.9 -17.7 -65.2 0.2 1.6 -8.6 -25.3

Jewellery Ornaments 153.1 43.2 -98.0 500.9 91.1 367.9 27.2 18.7 13.3 133.2

Munitions Used in Official Services 47.1 0.3 -100.0 304.0 36.4 2.2E+04 -41.8 -38.9 6.5 -34.4

Other Non Agro-Industrial Goods 939.7 2.5 187.2 2,750.6 1.1 -12.6 19.3 14.1 11.3 74.0

% CAGR from
% YoY % MoMAR Value % YoY % QoQAR

มูลค่าน าเข้าสินค้าของไทย (ต่อ)

Mn USD

Mar-23

Value

Q1/23
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Total Import of Goods 24,935.5 -7.1 -7.1 73,324.3 -0.5 -0.5

Agricultural Goods 1,922.9 17.4 1.1 5,019.1 13.4 0.8

Fruits, Vegetables and Preparations 253.4 -6.8 -0.1 872.1 -2.3 0.0

Edible Meat 108.1 -7.4 0.0 302.1 -9.2 0.0

Coffee, Tea and Spices 65.9 22.6 0.0 142.5 7.4 0.0

Fresh and Frozen Seafoods 279.2 -9.2 -0.1 798.2 -2.0 0.0

Fresh and Frozen Tuna 85.4 -30.3 -0.1 300.7 3.5 0.0

Vegetables and Products 1,065.1 38.2 1.1 2,552.8 31.3 0.8

Animals and Products 131.0 34.9 0.1 297.5 10.2 0.0

Live Animals for Pure-Bred Breeding 6.2 47.9 0.0 13.3 20.1 0.0

Other Live Animals 7.9 -19.5 0.0 26.5 93.0 0.0

Other Agricultural Goods 6.2 -0.9 0.0 14.0 -10.5 0.0

Manufactured Goods 23,012.7 -8.7 -8.2 68,305.2 -1.4 -1.3

Agro-Industrial Goods 632.7 -5.3 -0.1 1,766.3 -3.2 -0.1

Rice and Flour Products 43.2 10.0 0.0 115.7 5.2 0.0

Milk Products 81.0 -21.1 -0.1 251.5 -7.7 0.0

Infant's Preparations 15.5 -14.5 0.0 52.4 -1.6 0.0

Dessert and Chocolate 30.4 39.3 0.0 80.3 22.8 0.0

Beverages 54.6 44.6 0.1 136.8 35.4 0.0

Tobacco Products 25.0 -18.2 0.0 60.0 -22.0 0.0

Pulp and Waste of Paper 117.1 3.3 0.0 302.3 0.0 0.0

Paper Products 140.3 -6.8 0.0 395.6 -1.5 0.0

Woods and Wood Products 36.0 -21.3 0.0 109.5 -24.0 0.0

Other Agricultural Industrial Goods 89.7 -17.4 -0.1 262.3 -11.9 0.0

Non Agro-Industrial Goods 22,379.9 -8.8 -8.1 66,539.0 -1.3 -1.2

Textiles 423.3 -3.8 -0.1 1,178.3 -5.2 -0.1

Yarn and Fibers 148.5 -11.3 -0.1 402.4 -10.7 -0.1

Fabrics 161.9 -13.0 -0.1 453.1 -16.4 -0.1

Garments 113.0 30.7 0.1 322.7 28.9 0.1

Footwears 59.2 50.5 0.1 193.5 50.8 0.1

Chemical Products 1,712.3 -11.2 -0.8 4,933.9 -8.6 -0.6

Soap, Detergent and Cosmetic 163.0 43.5 0.2 379.7 36.4 0.1

Fertilizer and Pesticide 277.9 -16.0 -0.2 635.2 -9.4 -0.1

Plastic Products 433.0 -2.2 0.0 1,190.0 -8.8 -0.2

Rubber Products 65.0 -4.4 0.0 186.3 -2.9 0.0

Petroleum Products 3,382.5 -40.7 -8.6 13,088.6 5.1 0.9

Crude Oil 2,297.7 -41.2 -6.0 8,955.7 11.2 1.2

Refined Fuel 303.5 -50.3 -1.1 1,163.1 -20.6 -0.4

Natural Gas 781.3 -34.0 -1.5 2,969.8 1.0 0.0

Medicinal and Pharmaceutical Products 421.0 -15.0 -0.3 1,056.7 -17.5 -0.3

Scientific and Medical Instruments 504.6 -15.1 -0.3 1,408.9 -6.3 -0.1

Products from Paper 33.7 13.4 0.0 89.8 0.6 0.0

Print Matter 18.6 -19.9 0.0 49.2 -7.8 0.0

Machinery 1,943.5 4.2 0.3 5,197.8 -4.4 -0.3

Electrical Machinery 1,755.1 -0.3 0.0 4,964.1 -2.2 -0.1

Office Stationery and Equipment 38.0 5.8 0.0 102.3 -3.4 0.0

Kitchenware and Tableware 122.4 25.0 0.1 339.8 -6.2 0.0

Photographic Cameras 2.1 -15.6 0.0 7.9 12.4 0.0

Cenematographic Cameras 30.2 15.5 0.0 82.6 7.0 0.0

Photographic and Cinematographic Film 10.2 15.2 0.0 32.2 27.2 0.0

มูลค่าน าเข้าสินค้าของไทย

Mn USD

Mar-23 Q1/23

Value % YoY
Contribution

to Growth
Value % YoY

Contribution

to Growth

 
 



 

 
4 

                                                                                         

 28 เมษายน 2566 
 

Import 
 Research Department 

TH: Industry Report     

 

Lenses, Spectacles and Parts 57.3 24.1 0.0 155.1 17.9 0.0

Musical Instruments, Toys, Sport Requisites 

and Games
36.5 52.2 0.0 103.2 26.7 0.0

Clocks, Watches and Parts 95.0 46.4 0.1 252.6 32.9 0.1

Vehicles 1,329.2 16.9 0.7 3,835.3 27.6 1.1

Passenger Cars 181.2 30.7 0.2 411.5 48.9 0.2

Buses and Trucks 235.0 272.9 0.6 701.5 322.3 0.7

Other Vehicles 40.1 -42.6 -0.1 163.2 41.1 0.1

Parts and Accessories of Vehicles 714.6 0.4 0.0 2,133.2 5.0 0.1

Motorcycles 47.3 51.9 0.1 122.1 64.7 0.1

Bicycles 3.4 -22.2 0.0 9.6 -36.8 0.0

Parts of Motorcycles and Bicycles 107.6 -9.3 0.0 294.2 -10.1 0.0

Aeroplanes, Gliders, Instruments and Parts 61.6 -24.2 -0.1 191.6 -24.8 -0.1

Ships, Boats and Floating Structures 247.2 51.2 0.3 548.3 74.8 0.3

Railway, Equipment and Parts 3.2 -85.2 -0.1 73.7 -37.7 -0.1

Cathode-Ray Tubes and Parts 1.0 -23.6 0.0 2.7 -34.6 0.0

Stranded Wire and Cable 249.0 9.7 0.1 651.0 -3.9 0.0

Electrical Appliances 630.4 -15.1 -0.4 2,051.6 -8.8 -0.3

Electronic Products 2,936.6 2.4 0.3 8,463.4 -0.6 -0.1

Computers and Parts 755.9 -8.2 -0.3 2,303.2 -11.9 -0.4

Printed Circuits 190.6 11.3 0.1 545.6 1.0 0.0

Diodes, Transistors and Semi Conductor 314.6 27.6 0.3 832.4 21.7 0.2

Integrated Circuit 1,638.4 4.3 0.3 4,679.3 3.6 0.2

Data Media for Picture and Sound Recording 30.6 -39.5 -0.1 86.0 -40.3 -0.1

Coal 210.0 68.5 0.3 649.9 61.1 0.3

Metal Manufactures 419.4 -3.5 -0.1 1,262.8 -2.2 0.0

Minerals and Mineral Products 40.1 -0.6 0.0 119.7 -7.2 0.0

Steel and Steel Products 1,439.9 1.0 0.1 3,569.5 -8.8 -0.5

Glass and Products 91.0 4.1 0.0 273.9 2.5 0.0

Cement 25.2 20.3 0.0 71.0 32.8 0.0

Cement, Asbestos, Mica and Products 15.4 34.2 0.0 42.1 30.4 0.0

Ceramic Products 28.6 25.0 0.0 84.9 16.7 0.0

Jewellery, Silver Bars and Gold 883.0 36.7 0.9 2,520.9 -17.7 -0.7

Jewellery Ornaments 153.1 43.2 0.2 500.9 91.1 0.3

Munitions Used in Official Services 47.1 0.3 0.0 304.0 36.4 0.1

Other Non Agro-Industrial Goods 939.7 2.5 0.1 2,750.6 1.1 0.0

มูลค่าน าเข้าสินค้าของไทย (ต่อ)

Mn USD

Mar-23 Q1/23

Value % YoY
Contribution

to Growth
Value % YoY

Contribution

to Growth

 


